Me City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, 
on its being so awarded, become bound as sureties for its 
faithful performance in the sum of three thousand five 
hundred (3,500) dollars ; and that if he shall omit or re-
fuse to execute the same, they will pay to the Corporation 
any difference between the sum to which he would be 
entitled on its completion, and that which the Corpora-
tion may be obliged to pay to the person to whom the

[...]

New York before the award is made and prior to the 
signing of the contract. 

No estimate will be considered unless afcompanied 
by either a certified check upon one of the banks of the 
City of New York, drawn to the order of the Comptroller, 
or money to the amount of one hundred and seventy-five 
(175) dollars. Such check or money must not be 
inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the esti-
mate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate-box, and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such